CITY OF SALMON ARM

BYLAW NO. 4504

A bylaw to amend "District of Salmon Arm Fee for Service Bylaw No. 2498"

WHEREAS, it is deemed desirable and expedient to alter the fees imposed by "District of Salmon Arm Fee for Service Bylaw No. 2498";

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Salmon Arm, in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

1. Schedule B – Appendix 10 – Curbside Collection Fee, Section 3 of "District of Salmon Arm Fee for Service Bylaw No. 2498" is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Schedule B – Appendix 10 – Curbside Collection Fee, Section 3 attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw.

SEVERABILITY

2. If any portion of this Bylaw is held invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, then that invalid portion shall be severed and the remainder of this Bylaw shall be deemed to have been adopted without the severed portion.

ENACTMENTS

3. Any enactments referred to herein is a reference to an enactment of British Columbia and regulations thereto, as amended, revised, consolidated or replaced from time to time.

EFFECTIVE DATE

4. This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon adoption of same.

CITATION

5. This Bylaw may be cited as the "City of Salmon Arm Fee for Service Amendment Bylaw No. 4504"

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	28	DAY OF	February	2022
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	28	DAY OF	February	2022
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	28	DAY OF	February	2022
ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL	14	DAY OF	March	2022

"A. HARRISON"

MAYOR

"S. WOOD"
CORPORATE OFFICER

BYLAW NO. 2498

APPENDIX 10 SCHEDULE "B"

CURBSIDE COLLECTION FEE

3. The Curbside Collection Fee shall be as follows:

Curbside Household	\$101.00 per year
Additional Food Waste Container	\$30.00 plus GST and PST per container
Additional Food Waste Collection	\$60.00 per year per additional container
Extra Food Waste Tag	\$3.00 per tag
Extra Refuse Tag	\$3.00 per tag